
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number: RR19 0908 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

Date of Request:  August 28, 2019 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: Authorizes a second amendment to the contract with Jewish Family Service of Colorado, Inc. through contract control 

number Alfresco SOCSV-2017-34826-02 adding $489,311 for a new contract total of $1,954,311 and one year to the existing 

term for a new end date of 6/30/2020. 

  

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Denver Human Services  

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:    Janet Van Meter                                                                     Name:   Ron Mitchell                                                                    

Email:     Janet.Vanmeter@denvergov.org                                                                   Email:     Ron.Mitchell@denvergov.org                                                                    

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

Provides intensive case management support for 300 TANF participants assisting them to gain employment by mitigating 

disability, substance abuse, mental health, domestic violence, and/or other significant barriers to employment. 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Andrew Riester 

 

 

 

 

7.  City Council District: City Wide 

 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 

Type of Contract: Professional Services > $500K 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number: RR19 0908 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Jewish Family Service of Colorado, Inc.  
 

 

Contract control number: Alfresco SOCSV-2017-34826-02 
 

 

Location: Denver, CO  
 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? 2 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 

 

Original Agreement: SOCV-2017-34826-00: 6/1/2017 to 6/30/2018 

First Amendment: SOCSV-2017-34826-01: 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2019 

 Proposed Second Amendment: SOCSV-2017-34826-02: 7/1/2019 to 06/30/2020 

 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$1,465,000 $489,311 $1,954,311 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

6/1/2017-6/30/2019 12 Months 6/30/2020 

 

Scope of work:  

 
Contractor will identify issues impacting employability and develop strategies and refer to services that address the needs through the 

provision of case management services.   

 

Contractor will also provide targeted, short term trainings for TANF households. The short-term trainings will be pre-scheduled on a 

weekly/monthly basis for not more than three (3) hours in length per topic. Topics include, but are not limited to: 

a. Career mapping 

b. Interview techniques 

c. resume building 

d. individual values  

 
Performance measures include meeting “Work Participation Rates” which, when met statewide, bring additional funding to counties in 

Colorado (including Denver), as well as employment measurements.   

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes   If not, why not? 

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds: Colorado Works 

 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number: RR19 0908 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  N/A 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A 


